RESOLUTION NO.

377-09

FILE NO. 091117

[Encouraging Ed Stolz, the new owner of FM 92.7 to continue with the LGBT radio format of Energy 92.7]

Resolution encouraging Ed Stolz, the new owner of radio station 92.7 to continue with the Community/LGBT/Dance radio format that has made Energy 92.7 one of the most unique and popular radio stations in San Francisco and the Bay Area.

WHEREAS, Energy 92.7 was the last independently owned radio station in the Bay Area, and

WHEREAS, Energy 92.7 provided a unique radio format that was tailored to LGBT listeners and open to all fans of dance music, and

WHEREAS, Energy 92.7 has a great line up of DJ's starting with Fernando and Greg each morning and a legion of fans; and

WHEREAS, More than any other Bay Area television or radio station, Energy 92.7 brought LGBT and straight listeners together using humor to break down barriers and to create understanding and good will , and

WHEREAS, Energy 92.7 has been a strong partner to the City and County of San Francisco through their unwavering support of community based organizations raising both funds and awareness for non-profits that focus on HIV/AIDS, food banks, and breast cancer among countless others, and

WHEREAS, Energy 92.7 has always prided itself on being a community driven station responding to the needs of the Bay Area Community, now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Dufty BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 9/16/2009

document

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges Mr. Ed Stolz to reconsider his choice to abandon the successful format of Energy 92.7 and rehire the talented staff that provided a radio format that was adored and appreciated by so many fans throughout San Francisco and the Bay Area.

Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 091117

Date Passed:

Resolution encouraging Ed Stolz, the new owner of radio station 92.7, to continue with the Community/Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender/Dance radio format that has made Energy 92.7 one of the most unique and popular radio stations in San Francisco and the Bay Area.

September 22, 2009 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi Excused: 1 - Campos

File No. 091117

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 22, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

10/2/09

Date Approved

UNSIGNED

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date: October 2, 2009

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board

File No. 091117